
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 18th October, 2021, 7.00 pm - 40 Cumberland Road, Wood 
Green, N22 7SG 
 
To watch the meeting, click here  

 
Members: Councillors Dhiren Basu (Chair), Gideon Bull (Vice-Chair), Charles Adje, 
Julie Davies and Paul Dennison 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda item 11).  
 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2021. 
 

7. HR CHANGE MANAGEMENT POLICY - PROGRESS REPORT  (PAGES 7 - 
10) 
 
To provide the Staffing & Remuneration Committee with an update regarding 
the on-going review and revision of the Restructuring, Redeployment and 
Redundancy Policies. 
 

8. APPRENTICESHIP UPDATE  (PAGES 11 - 20) 
 
This reports updates the Committee, as requested, on the Council’s approach 
to apprenticeship training opportunities for all levels of employees both 
existing and newly recruited and provides statistical data. 

 
9. PEOPLE REPORT - JUNE 2021  (PAGES 21 - 26) 

 
The People Report is designed to give officers and members relevant workforce data 

in an easy to understand format in order to support informed strategic decision 

making. 

 
10. EMPLOYEE PULSE SURVEY - DISCUSSION PAPER  (PAGES 27 - 40) 



 

 
11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   

 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted by the Chair under 
agenda item 3 above.  
 
 

 
Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3427 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Tuesday, 19 October 2021 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 24TH 
JUNE, 2021, 19.00 - 21.00 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Gideon Bull (Vice-Chair), Charles Adje, Julie Davies, 
Tammy Palmer and Reg Rice 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
It was noted that the meeting was being live streamed on the Council’s website. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Basu (Chair) and Dennison. 
Councillor Bull therefore took the Chair for the meeting as Vice Chair.  
 
Councillor Rice was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Basu.  
 
Councillor Palmer was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Dennison.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Staffing and Remuneration Committee meeting 
held on 16 March 2021 be confirmed as a correct record, 
 

7. PEOPLE REPORT - MARCH 2021  
 
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer, introduced the report, as set out in the agenda. It was 
noted that the level of agency staff reported was higher than usual, due to the testing 
sites being entirely staffed by agency staff.   
 
Discussion took place surrounding apprenticeships reporting and it was confirmed that 
this would be included as part of the people report from the next meeting.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

In response to a question regarding the impact of Covid on the Council’s sickness 
f
[...]
 overall workforce would be subject to a separate, more detailed 
report. Dan Paul stated that he would circulate the Workforce Development Strategy 
2019, which provided a more detailed breakdown of the council’s workforce. ACTION: 
Dan Paul.   
 
The Chair made reference to the use of consultants and questioned whether there 
was only 7 within the Council. In response, it was stated that it was dependent on how 
you define the term consultant and that the majority of these were either filling a 
vacancy whilst it was being recruited to or undertaking a separate project of work. It 
was noted that the number of consultants in the past had been much higher than at 
present.  
Discussion took place regarding the potential mental health impacts of working from 
home and Dan Paul advised that there had been a lot of engagement with employees 
throughout the pandemic. The Chief Executive had hosted a number of Let’s Talk 
sessions with staff throughout the pandemic to keep them informed on what was 
happening, as well as regular check in sessions with managers. Where possible, staff 
had also attended the office on an adhoc basis. The Council was looking at the best 
ways of working going forward, balancing the needs of the organisation as a whole, as 
well as staff and it’s residents. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be NOTED.  

Page 2



 

8. HR POLICY REVIEW - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer, introduced the report, as set out in the agenda.   
 
RESOLVED that the report be NOTED.  
 

9. PRACTICE NOTES FOR RECRUITMENT & SELECTION POLICY  
 
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer, introduced the report, as set out in the agenda.    
 
Reference was made to paragraph 9.3.1 of the report and it was explained that this 
was taken directly from the policy which had been agreed at the previous meeting. 
However, it was noted that the Council stayed clear of single sex recruitment panels.  

 
In response to a question regarding the cost of external agencies and recruitment 
costs, Dan Paul stated that the long-term aim was to reduce the external recruitment 
costs, with the increase of internal capability and in-house recruitment. This saving 
could then be invested back into internal recruitment staff.  
 
It was confirmed that the policy did not cover school-based policies, which were 
covered by other school-based arrangements.  

 
In response to a question regarding unconscious bias, it was confirmed that the 
Council did provide mandatory unconscious bias training for all new employees. It was 
also hoped that the service could have greater control over this with recruitment being 
brought in-house. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the Committee note the Practice Notes associated with the 

Recruitment and Selection policy ready for implementation with effect from 
26th July 2021.  Staff training on the policy will be incorporated into the 
council’s wider policy training programme.    

 
2. That the Director for Customers, Transformation & Resources is also 

authorised, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, to make such 
amendments to the Recruitment Policy and Practice Notes as considered 
minor.  

 
10. REVIEW OF THE FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT POLICY  

 
Dan Paul introduced the report, as set out in the agenda.  
 
In response to a question regarding the wider external working lives strategy, it was 
believed that the policy formed part of this wider approach, however if it wasn’t then 
we would commit to doing so.   
 
In response to a question regarding the leaving restriction related to flexible 
retirement, it was stated that there was no restriction on returning to the organisation 

Page 3



 

or joining a new organisation. It was noted that the restrictions related to those 
members of staff taking voluntary redundancy.  

 
The Committee raised concerns regarding redundancies and retirement, where there 
was an expectation that they would receive a pay-out. It was important to be confident 
that they were genuine redundancies and would like to see a panel exercising a 
rigorous redundancy process.  
 
It was confirmed that the policy did not apply to schools, as they had a separate 
school consultant committee which dealt with such policies.  
 
It was confirmed that the policy would not prevent reengagement of employment for 
consultancy purposes. The purpose of the policy was to enable individuals to reduce 
their hours and pay and to still access their pension.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approve the changes proposed to the Flexible 
Retirement Policy, attached at Appendix 1.   
 

11. PRESENTATION - FUTURE WORKING ARRANGEMENTS UPDATE  
 
Richard Grice, Director of Customers, Transformation & Resources, gave a 
presentation at the meeting on future working arrangements update.   
 
Discussion took place surrounding the proposed plans for staff coming back into the 
office and it was stated that it was not proposed to use a people to desk ratio going 
forward. Working through for each team. The Council previously worked to around 8 
to 10 people in the office at any one time and it was expected that this would reduce 
to around half or less going forward. It was recognised that certain teams had different 
demands and pressures and that it was important to get the balance right between 
working from home and coming into the office, which would be determined by the 
needs of each individual team and service.  
 
In response to concerns raised regarding potential inherent prejudice between those 
staff that chose to come into the office and those that chose to work from home, it was 
stated that it was important to focus on how to manage by outcomes and how 
managers could provide support for this. It was noted that hybrid working was the 
hardest to manage and that it was important to ensure that staff still felt engaged. It 
was reported that the feedback from the recent team days had been positive so far. It 
was suggested that the key learnings from working 
[...]
 amended by Section 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1985); paragraph 1. 
 

14. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the previous meeting held on the 16 
March 2021 were approved as a correct record, subject to a minor amendment.  
 

15. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of exempt urgent business.  
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

Page 1 of 3  

Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee, October 2021  
 
Title: HR Change management Policy - Progress Report  
 
Report  
authorised by:  Susie Faulkner, Director Customer, Transformation & 

Resources   
 
Lead Officer: Dan Paul, Chief People Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected: None 
 
Report for Key/ Non-key  
Non Key Decision:  
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 To provide the Staffing & Remuneration Committee with an update regarding the 

on-going review and revision of the Restructuring, Redeployment and Redundancy 
Policies. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
Not applicable.   
 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Staffing and Renumeration Committee note the progress with this   policy 

review. 
 
4. Reason for decision 

 
Not applicable.   
 

5. Alternative options considered 
 
Not applicable. 
 

6. Background information 
 
6.1 At the June Staffing and Remuneration Committee, members were advised of the 

progress of the ongoing review of HR Policies at Haringey in a report entitled “HR 
Policy Progress Review”.  One of the group of key policies identified for early 
review was that relating to Change Management, encompassing the current 
Restructuring, Redeployment and Redundancy policies.   

 
6.2  The format of HR policies and guidance notes was amended in 2018 to better 

reflect the different nature of the two documents.   The main document (the policy) 
outlines the main purpose of the policy, what the organisation is trying t
[...]
d where possible with the joint 

purpose of reducing unnecessary paperwork and activities and reducing the 

level of uncertainty for employees.   

 
7. Timescale 

 
7.1 We aim to bring the new policy encompassing all aspect of Restructuring, 

Redeployment and Redundancy to the December 2021 Staffing and Remuneration 
Committee. 

 
8. Statutory Officers’ comments (Chief Finance Officer (including 

procurement), Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities 
  

Finance 
 

There are no financial implications arising from the contents of this report.  
  

Corporate Governance  
 

 Not applicable, the report is for information only.   
 
8. Use of Appendices  
 Not applicable 
 
9. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 Not applicable. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 10  

 
Report for:  Staffing and Remuneration Committee  
 
Title: Apprenticeship Update 
Report  
authorised by:  Dan Paul, Chief People Officer 
 
Lead Officer: Taha Asfahani, Head of Recruitment, Talent & Learning 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 

1.1 This reports updates the Committee, as requested, on the Council’s approach to 

apprenticeship training opportunities for all levels of employees both existing and 

newly recruited and provides statistical data. 

 

1.2 The Council is committed to increase the number of apprentices working at LBH 

ensuring we are utilising the apprenticeship levy. 

 

1.3 Since April 2017, employers with a pay bill in excess of £3m are subject to a 

national apprenticeship levy of 0.5% of their pay bill. Public sector bodies, with 

more than 250 staff, have also been set a target to employ an average of at least 

2.3% of their staff as new apprentice starts. 

 

1.4 Haringey’s levy is c. £896k per year. This represents £74k per month which 

Haringey is accessing to provide apprenticeship training opportunities existing and 

incoming employees. The current levy fund available to spend is £1.8m. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

Not required for the S&R Committee. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1 To note the report, information and the next steps in order to increase the number 

of apprentices at the Council. There is a three pronged approach: 

 

I. Recruit to apprenticeships by default 

II. Career Development Qualifications (CDQ) 

III. Apprenticeship Development Schemes 

 

4. Reason for decision 
 

4.1 To ensure that the Council can develop existing and new employees and get best 

value from Apprentice Levy spend. 

Page 11 Agenda Item 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/apprenticeship-levy-how-it-will-work/apprenticeship-levy-how-it-will-work


 

Page 2 of 10  

 
5. Alternative options considered 

Not Applicable 

 

6. Background information 
 

6.1 Apprenticeships create a viable pathway by which more formal training and on-

going development can be utilised, laying the foundations for a future-proofed, 

inclusive workforce development strategy. 

 

6.2 As the largest employer within the borough, we have a responsibility to support our 

communities by creating accessible employment opportunities for our residents 

and to have a workforce that is reflective of the people and communities that we 

serve. This underpins the government public sector target to develop and make 

the most of a workforce that is strong, capable, agile, and proud. 

 

6.3 By promoting our employment and traineeship opportunities, particularly for under-

represented and disadvantaged groups will attract a wider, diverse pool of local 

talent and demonstrate to current and prospective employees how attractive 

Haringey Council is as a place to work. 

 

6.4 Apprenticeship’s future-proof our workforce by equipping us with the skills, 

knowledge and behaviours required for new and emerging job roles. 

 

6.5 To get the maximum benefit from the apprenticeship levy, w
[...]
rist  1 

Senior Leader 1 

Youth Work 1 

Intelligence Analyst 1 

Learning & Development 1 

Grand Total 72 

Page 19



 

Page 10 of 10  

Below shows the total levy spent over the last 12 months on apprenticeships. It also 
demonstrates the variety in levels studying towards qualifications.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



 

Page 1 of 3  

 
Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee  
 
Title: People Report - June 2021 
 
Report  
authorised by: Dan Paul, Chief People Officer 
 
Lead Officer: Karen Gooday, Head of Employment, Reward & Transformation 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 

1.1 The People Report is designed to give officers and members relevant workforce 

data in an easy to understand format in order to support informed strategic decision 

making. 

 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction  

 

Not applicable. 

 

3. Recommendations  

 
3.1 The Report is for information and for the Committee to note. 
 
4. Reason for Decision 

 

Not applicable. 

 

5. Alternative Options Considered 

 

Not applicable. 

 

6. Background information 

 

The People Report combines key workforce data and analysis including 

headcount, the cost of both the permanent workforce and off payroll arrangements, 

starters/leavers and sickness absence as shown in Appendix A. 

 

6.1. People Report Headlines 

 

Page 21 Agenda Item 9



 

Page 2 of 3  

6.1.1 In June 2021 the established workforce increased further by 1.8% since March 

2021. The average cost per FTE continues to remain stable at approximately 

£39,000. 

 

6.1.2 Whilst the level of Consultant and Interim engagement has remained the same 

since March 2021 costs have reduced slightly by 1.5% due to the number of days 

worked by this group during this period.  

 
6.1.3 The number of agency workers being utilised by the Council since March 2021 

have decreased and subsequent costs reduced by 14.8%. During the mo
[...]
We have employed so many 

new people in the team 

during lockdown it was 

wonderful to meet up with 

them at the Team Day

*Based on an analysis of 649 answers to the open-ended survey question

P
age 40


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 HR Change management Policy - Progress Report
	8 Apprenticeship Update
	9 People Report - June 2021
	App 1 People Report
	People Report - March 2021


	10 Employee Pulse Survey - discussion paper



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Staffing and Remuneration Committee 
HELD ON Monday, 18th October, 2021, 7.40  - 8.30 pm 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Dhiren Basu (Chair), Gideon Bull (Vice-Chair), Charles Adje, 
Julie Davies and Paul Dennison 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Adje advised that he was the Branch Secretary for a Trade Union. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
In relation to the previous minutes, officers advised that the Workforce Development 
Strategy had been uploaded to the intranet and that the equalities comments 
requested had been circulated to the committee Members.  
 
In response to a question, officers advised that there was no consultant strategy but 
that there was a wider policy on engaging agency workers, which included 
consultants. All salaries within the organisation that were over £100k were published 
on the Council’s website. 
 
Cllr Davies advised that most of the concerns outlined by members around 
consultants were covered through the recruitment policy and that if that policy was 
correctly followed there wouldn’t be more than a few consultants working for the 
Council at any one time. 
 
It was suggested that the key focus should be on outcomes rather than just the 
number of consultants employed.  



 

 

 
It was also suggested that there should be a clear justification for using a consultant 
rather than full time members of staff and that this should be time limited.  
 
In response to a question around whether she was happy with the level of consultant 
usage, the Cabinet Member elaborated that the recruitment policy clearly set out that 
there had to be a justification and that departments were strongly encouraged to hire 
their own staff. The employment of any consultant required a business case. Cllr 
Davies commented that she was concerned about the recent history of over-reliance 
on consultants within the organisation but that it was also important to recognise the 
distinction between consultants and interim staff.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

7. HR CHANGE MANAGEMENT POLICY - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report which provided the Staffing & Remuneration 
Committee with an update regarding the on-going review and revision of the 
Restructuring, Redeployment and Redundancy Policies. The report was introduced by 
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer as set out in the agenda pack at pages 7-10. The 
following arose during the discussion of the report: 

a. Officers agreed to bring back an update on the Change Management Policy to 
the next meeting. (Action: Dan Paul). 

b. In response to a question, the Committee were advised that the new policy 
would allow someone at risk of redundancy to be given a redeployment position 
one grade higher or one grade below their substantive grade however, unlike 
the existing policy, if they rejected that offer, they would not be automatically 
entitled to voluntary redundancy, rather they would be re-deployed into that 
role. It was anticipated that this would reduce the level of redundancy costs to 
the organisation.  

c. The Cabinet Member welcomed the pay retention period for those redeployed 
in a grade lower than their substantive one. Officers set out that this protected 
the employees pay at their substantive grade for a period of 12 months if they 
were redeployed to a grade one below that substantive grade.  

d. In relation to concerns about making employees redundant just before they 
turned 55 so that they could not claim their pension allowance early, officers 
confirmed that employees were entitled to claim their pension if made 
redundant at 55. Officers advised that although this was a concern they had 
heard before, there was no absolutely evidence that the organisation had ever 
done it. 

e. In response to a question, officers acknowledged that the policy timescales 
were a challenge. 

f. In response to comments from the Committee, the Cabinet Member advised 
that managers undertaking restructures had to have the required paperwork to 
do so and any restructure would be assessed in terms of how much it cost to 
implement.   



 

 

g. In response to a question, officers advised that the average number of spinal 
points on a particular grade was three.  

h. In response to a question, officers acknowledged that an eight week trial period 
could be seen as quite a long period in some circumstances but that this was 
still being negotiated with the trade unions. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Staffing and Remuneration Committee noted the progress with this policy 
review. 

8. APPRENTICESHIP UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report which provided the Staffing & Remuneration 
Committee with an update regarding the Council’s approach to apprenticeship training 
opportunities for all levels of employees both existing and newly recruited staff. The 
report was introduced by Dan Paul, Chief People Officer as set out in the agenda pack 
at pages 11-20. The following arose during the discussion of the report: 

a. Since April 2017, employers with a pay bill in excess of £3m are subject to a 
national apprenticeship levy of 0.5% of their pay bill. Public sector bodies, with 
more than 250 staff, have also been set a target to employ an average of at 
least 2.3% of their staff as new apprentice starts. It was noted that Haringey’s 
levy is c. £896k per year. This represents £74k per month which Haringey was 
accessing to provide apprenticeship training opportunities existing and 
incoming employees. The current levy fund available to spend is £1.8m 
(covering two c.£900k payments over a two year period). 

b. The Committee welcomed the Council’s progress in this area. Clarification was 
sought around whether the government could try to reclaim the £1.8m allocated 
to Haringey. In response, officers advised that any unused funding allocation 
would return to the government after two years, so Haringey effectively needed 
to spend £74k a month on apprenticeship training opportunities to prevent the 
government reclaiming some funding. 

c. The Committee sought clarification as to whether the Council had utilised the 
ability to transfer up to 25% of the funding to SMEs for their apprenticeship 
training schemes, officer agreed to come back to Committee with a written 
answer on this point. (Action: Dan Paul). 

d. Members welcomed proposals for Haringey apprenticeships to be allocated to 
existing staffing positions so that jobs were available at the end of the 
apprenticeship and noted the contrast with boroughs such as Hackney, who 
had spent all of their funding allocation but did not have jobs available at the 
end of their scheme.  

e. In relation to a question around whether specific areas have been identified that 
it would be better suited to apprenticeships, officers confirmed that work had 
been done to identify apprenticeship opportunities across different business 
units and Customers and Transformation currently had the most apprentices at 
present. Officers also advised that some testing of the internal market for 
outside apprenticeships had been undertaken, with HR agreeing to fund one 
year’s salary for an outside apprenticeship. Some applications had been 
received for this. 



 

 

f. In response to a question, officers advised that they had not undertaken any 
formal benchmarking with other boroughs as it was difficult to do but members 
were advised that officers were happy with the amount of resources that were 
being invested in this area. 

g. Officers acknowledged that they were working to reduce agency spend and 
increase the number of apprentices but that this was a long term area of work. 

h. In relation to a question around career development qualifications, officers 
advised that there were a range of different providers for these including 
universities, as this was not a one-size-fits-all approach. It was noted that there 
were procurement processes in place to achieve the best outcomes for the 
Council in relation to career development qualifications. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report, information and the next steps in order to increase the number of 
apprentices at the Council was noted. There was a three pronged approach: 

I. Recruit to apprenticeships by default 
II. Career Development Qualifications (CDQ) 
III. Apprenticeship Development Schemes 

 
9. PEOPLE REPORT - JUNE 2021  

 
The Committee received a standing item report which provided an update on relevant 
workforce data. The report was introduced by Karen Gooday, Head of Employment, 
Reward & Transformation as set out in the agenda pack at pages 21-27. The following 
arose during the discussion of the report: 

a. The Committee noted that there had been a reduction in agency staff for this 

report, part of this related to a reduction of agency staff employed at Covid 

testing sites.  

b. Officers highlighted that the report set out that the current number of 

consultants employed by the Council was seven. 

c. Sickness levels were continuing to be monitored closely and Covid sickness 

levels had gone down during this period. 

d. In response to a request from the Committee, information on apprenticeship 

numbers had been added to the report at paragraph 6.1.6 of the report.  

e. The Committee commented on the number of leavers under the age of 40 

increasing from 88 to 113 and questioned whether this related to staff working 

at Covid testing sites. Officers advised that a piece of work was being done 

with the young people’s network which would include looking into this issue in 

more detail.  

f. The Committee commented that the annualised cost of consultants was close 

to a million pounds. The Committee also requested that information be 

provided on the longevity of consultant positions, as the key area of concern 

was around consultants being in post for a long period instead of employing full 

time staff. (Action: Karen Gooday). 

g. The Committee requested further information for the underlying agency figures 

so that members could get a better idea of the patterns of changes in the 

services set out in paragraph 6.1.3. In response, officers advised that the new 

system would afford greater transparency going forwards and would allow HR 



 

 

to provider greater detail on agency staff and patterns in the future. (Action: 

Karen Gooday). 

RESOLVED  

Noted  

 
10. EMPLOYEE PULSE SURVEY - DISCUSSION PAPER  

 
The Committee received a presentation which provided feedback on the employee 
Pulse survey in relation to staff wellbeing. The presentation was introduced by Dan 
Paul as set out in the agenda pack at pages 27-40. The following arose during the 
discussion of this item: 

a. The Committee noted that the survey received 900 respondents, which 
equated to 45% of staff. 40% of staff said that their wellbeing had improved and 
21% said their wellbeing had decreased.  

b. The Committee noted with concern responses which said that employees were 
confident to speak to their manager openly and honestly. In response, officers 
acknowledged that this was a concern to management and advised the Chief 
Executive was exploring this issue further with her senior management team.  

c. The Committee sought clarification on how the Council could assist those staff 
who were not confident in using public transport to get to work. In response,  
officers advised that there was parking available at the Civic for those that 
drove but it was acknowledged that there was a limit to what the Council could 
do to support those without a car. The Council could not provide taxis for 
everyone, for example.  

d. The Committee suggested that the organisation should offer flexible working 
arrangements to staff. The Committee also suggested that the focus on 
requiring staff to come into the office should be around team building 
requirements. It was commented that it there should be some determination 
based on what staff had to come in to the office for, that they couldn’t do at 
home. 

e. Cllr Davies advised that she was particularly encouraged by the new staff 
wellbeing strategy, which had been externally assessed by the GLA as being 
excellent.  

f. The Committee welcomed the surveying of staff but queried whether any 
surveys of management had also been done to establish whether teams were 
able to do what they did before whilst working with a different operating model. 
Officers acknowledged the need to achieve a balance between the needs of 
the organisation, the needs of individual teams and the needs of residents.  

g. The Committee also emphasised the need for a collaborative culture across the 
organisation in order for a hybrid way of working to flourish. In response, 
officers advised that some of the points raised during the discussion were quite 
high level big picture items and that these were being looked at a senior level. 
Officers acknowledged the need for collaborative working and advised that the 
refit of Alex House was being undertaken with collaborative working spaces in 
mind.  

h. The Committee was advised that the Council had a tax-free purchase scheme 
for bikes for staff and that staff could also borrow a bike in order to trial using it 
regularly.  



 

 

i. Cllr Davies commented that she was speaking to officers about exploring the 
feasibility of the staff being given subsidised or free access to leisure facilities 
at New River, as part of the process of bringing the facility back in-house.  

 
RESOLVED  
Noted  
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Dhiren Basu 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


